

17-1307

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS, LLP, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Kathleen H. Klaus

Counsel of Record

Jesse L. Roth

MADDIN, HAUSER, ROTH & HELLER, P.C.

28400 Northwestern Highway, Suite 200

Southfield, Michigan 48034

(248) 359-7520

kklaus@maddinhauser.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Michigan Creditors Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Michigan’s Non-judicial Foreclosure Statute Protects Michigan Consumers	3
B. Grafting the FDCPA on to Michigan’s Non- judicial Foreclosure Statute Created an Actual and Material Conflict	6
C. The Definition of “Debt Collector” Should Not Be Construed to Include Attorneys Effecting Non-judicial Foreclosures	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 114 S.Ct. 1757 (1994)	10, 11, 12
<i>Cramer v. Metropolitan Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 401 Mich. 252 (1977)	5
<i>Garcia v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 782 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Kim v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 493 Mich 98, 825 N.W.2d 329 (2012)	4
<i>Kimmell v. Willard’s Adm’r</i> , 1 Doug. 217 (1843)	3
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Utah 2008).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S.Ct. 2240 (1996)	13
<i>Northrip v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 527 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S.Ct. 1146 (1947)	10, 11
<i>Salewske v. Trott & Trott, PC.</i> , Case No. 16-CV- 13326, 2017 WL 9470708 (E.D. Mich. March 16, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> with modifications 2017 WL 2888998 (E.D. Mich. July 7, 2017).....	8
<i>Schulthies v. Barron</i> , 16 Mich App 246, 167 N.W.2d 784 (1969).....	4

<i>Thebert v. Potestivo & Assoc.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-14341, 2017 WL 3581322 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2017).....	7
<i>Thompke v. Fabrizio & Brook, P.C.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 798, (E.D. Mich. 2017)	7
<i>Vien-Phuong Thi Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Walker v. Fabrizio & Brook, P.C.</i> , Case No. 17-11034, 2017 WL 5068340 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2017).....	8
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	11
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, PLLC</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 548	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692n.....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.252	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3204	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3205a (2009).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3208	3, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3212	3, 4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3216	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3240	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3280	4

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Michigan Public Act 105 of 2013	5
S. Rep. 95-382 (1977)	13
